

No. SC84502

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

ERNEST LEE JOHNSON

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Boone County, Missouri
Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Division I
The Honorable Gene Hamilton, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

LINDA LEMKE
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 50069

Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
(573) 751-3321
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 5

Jurisdictional Statement 8

Statement of Facts 9

Argument

POINT I– Trial counsel’s decision not to call Dr. Parwatikar was based on reasonable trial strategy 18

 1. Facts 18

 2. Standard of review 26

 3. Law on ineffective assistance of counsel 26

 4. Trial counsel’s decision not to call Dr. Parwatikar was based on reasonable trial strategy 27

 5. Appellant was not prejudiced 34

POINT II– Trial counsel’s decision not to call Michael Maise was based on reasonable trial strategy. 39

 1. Facts 39

 2. Standard of review 45

 3. Law on ineffective assistance of counsel 45

 4. Trial counsel’s decision not to call Mr. Maise was reasonable trial strategy 46

 5. In any event, appellant was not prejudiced 50

POINT III– Trial counsel’s decision not voir dire or ask for an instruction regarding appellant’s right not to testify was based on reasonable trial strategy 54

1. Facts 54
2. Standard of review 57
3. Law on ineffective assistance of counsel 57
4. Appellant has not rebutted the strong presumption that trial counsel’s choice not to voir dire on his right not to testify was reasonable trial strategy . . . 58
5. Appellant has not rebutted the strong presumption that trial counsel’s not requesting an instruction on the right not to testify was reasonable trial strategy 60
6. In any event, appellant has not shown Strickland prejudice 61

POINT IV– Appellant presented no evidence to rebut the strong presumption that trial counsel’s decision not to call Dr. Carole Bernard to testify was based on reasonable trial strategy 65

1. Facts 65
2. Standard of review 66
3. Law on ineffective assistance of counsel 67
4. Because appellant never asked either trial counsel why they chose not to call Dr. Bernard, appellant has failed to rebut the strong presumption that trial counsel’s decision was based on reasonable trial strategy 68
5. In any event, appellant has not shown Strickland prejudice 69

POINT V– Appellant’s claim that he is mentally retarded is refuted by the record.	74
1. Facts	75
2. Standard of review	77
3. Appellant’s claim is refuted by the record	78
4. Appellant’s various arguments are without merit	79
POINT VI– Appellant’s claim that trial counsel was ineffective for not presenting even more evidence about his childhood and conduct just before the murders is refuted by the record	84
1. Standard of review	85
2. Mr. McDuffy’s testimony was cumulative to other evidence admitted at trial	86
3. Deborah Turner’s testimony was cumulative to other evidence admitted at trial	88
4. Evidence of appellant’s family’s history of mental illness and retardation was cumulative	90
A. Evidence of Ms. Patton’s depression was cumulative	91
B. Appellant’s attorneys were not ineffective for not offering the genogram; they did offer the genogram into evidence, but the trial court excluded it	93

POINT VII– The statute providing a procedure for resentencing defendants if the death penalty is declared unconstitutional does not bar this Court from remanding for a new penalty phase when there are trial errors 96

1. Facts 96
2. Appellant’s claim cannot be reviewed because he did not include it in his motion for postconviction relief, and successive, untimely claims are prohibited under Rule 29.15(d). 97
3. Further, appellant’s claim is barred by the law of the case 98
4. In any event, appellant’s claim fails on its merits 99

Conclusion 103

Certificate of service and compliance 104

Appendix A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304, 123 S.Ct. 2242, 153 L.Ed.2d 335 (2002) . . . 71, 74, 78,
81-83

Amrine v. State, 785 S.W.2d 531 (Mo. banc 1990), *cert. denied* 498 U.S. 881 (1990) . 94,
98

Clayton v. State, 63 S.W.3d 201 (Mo.banc 2001), *cert. denied* 122 S.Ct. 2341 (2002)
..... 26, 27, 30, 34, 45, 46, 57, 58, 67, 68

Clemmons v. State, 785 S.W.2d 524 (Mo.banc 1990), *cert. denied* 498 U.S. 882 (1990),
overruled in part on other grounds by Deck v. State, 68 S.W.2d 418 (Mo.banc 2002)
..... 62

Ellis v. State, 773 S.W.2d 194 (Mo.App. S.D. 1989) 60

Knese v. State, 85 S.W.3d 628 (Mo.banc 2002) 34, 59, 60

Love v. State, 670 S.W.2d 499 (Mo.banc 1984) 60

Middleton v. State, 80 S.W.3d 799 (Mo.banc 2002) 28, 69

Murphy v. State, 54 P.3d 556 (Ok.App. 2002) 82

Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302, 109 S.Ct. 2934, 106 L.Ed.2d 256 (1989) 71, 83

Perkey v. State, 68 S.W.3d 547 (Mo.App. W.D. 2001) 33

Rousan v. State, 48 S.W.3d 576 (Mo.banc 2001) 35, 61

Skillicorn v. State, 22 S.W.3d 678 (Mo.banc 2000), *cert. denied* 531 U.S. 1039 (2000)
..... 36, 51, 70, 88, 90, 92

Smith v. State, 21 S.W.3d 830 (Mo.banc 2000), *cert. denied* 531 U.S. 1196 (2001) . . . 98

Smulls v. State, 71 S.W.3d 138 (Mo.banc 2002), *cert. denied* 123 S.Ct. 503 (2002) . . . 77,
85

State v. Brooks, 960 S.W.2d 479 (Mo.banc 1997), *cert. denied* 524 U.S. 957 (1998) . . 98

State v. Clay, 975 S.W.2d 121 (Mo.banc 1998), *cert. denied* 525 U.S. 1085 (1999) . . . 88,
94, 95, 98

State v. Graham, 13 S.W.3d 290 (Mo.banc 2000) 99

State v. Griffin, 848 S.W.2d 464 (Mo.banc 1993) 101

State v. Johnson, 22 S.W.3d 183 (Mo.banc 2000), *cert. denied* 531 U.S. 935 (2000) . . 10,
76, 78, 81, 94, 97, 99

State v. Johnson, 968 S.W.2d 686 (Mo. banc 1998) 9, 19, 37, 42, 65, 70, 81, 96

State v. Kinder, 942 S.W.2d 313 (Mo.banc 1996), *cert. denied* 522 U.S. 854 (1997) . . 62

State v. Kreutzer, 928 S.W.2d 854 (Mo.banc 1996), *cert. denied* 519 U.S. 1083 (1997)
. 61, 69

State v. Link, 25 S.W.3d 136 (Mo.banc 2000), *cert. denied* 531 U.S. 1040 (2000) 26,
45, 57, 67, 77, 85

State v. Morrow, 21 S.W.3d 819 (Mo.banc 2000), *cert. denied* 531 U.S. 1171 (2000) . 77,
85

State v. Neff, 978 S.W.2d 341 (Mo.banc 1998) 58, 59

State v. Rowe, 63 S.W.3d 647 (Mo.banc 2002) 100

State v. Storey, 986 S.W.2d 462 (Mo.banc 1999) 60, 63, 64

State v. Tokar, 918 S.W.2d 753 (Mo.banc 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> 519 U.S. 933 (1996) . . .	61,
	68
State v. Weaver, 912 S.W.2d 499 (Mo.banc 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> 519 U.S. 856 (1996) . .	98
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	26,
	27, 30, 45, 46, 50, 54, 57, 58, 61, 62, 64, 65, 67-69, 90
Winfield v. State, No. SC84244 (Mo.banc December 24, 2002)	61, 62, 97

STATUTES

Section 565.020, RSMo 2000	9
Section 565.030, RSMo Cum.Supp. 1991	74, 82
Section 565.035, RSMo 2000	101
Section 565.040, RSMo 2000	96, 97, 100, 101
Section 569.020, RSMo 2000	9
Section 571.015, RSMo 2000	9

OTHER AUTHORITY

MAI-CR 3d 308.14	55, 60
Mo.Const. Art. V, § 3 (as amended 1982)	8
Supreme Court Rule 29.15	8, 97
